
Department of Home Affairs

Australian Government

DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS NOTICE 
No. 2019/24

Customs Tariff Amendment (Craft Beer) Act 2019 

This notice sets out the changes made by the Customs Tariff Amendment (Craft Beer) Bill 2019 that received 
the Royal Assent on 5 April 2019. 

From 1 July 2019, draught beer in containers between 8 and 48 litres designed to be connected to pressurised 
gas or pump delivery systems, will be subject to the same rate of excise-equivalent customs duty as draught 
beer in containers with a capacity exceeding 48 litres. These changes apply to goods classified to tariff 
subheadings 2203.00.6 and 2206.00.7 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff Act). 

The revised classifications are reflected in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8A, 8B, 9, 10, 11 and 12 to the Customs 
Tariff Act. The revisions in Schedule 8A, which applies to Pacific Island originating goods will take effect on the 
date that this Schedule commences.  

A concordance of these changes is available at Attachment A and revised Tariff Working Pages at 
Attachment B. The Online Tariff will be amended to reflect these changes on 1 July 2019. 

The excise-equivalent customs duty rates that apply to the revised classifications will be indexed biannually to 
the Consumer Price Index. The next scheduled indexation will occur on 5 August 2019. 

Equivalent amendments have been made to the Excise Tariff Act 1928, which applies to equivalent 
domestically produced goods. 

Please direct any inquiries concerning these matters to tradepolicy1@homeaffairs.gov.au. 

[Signed] 

Matthew Duckworth 
Assistant Secretary 
Trade and Customs Branch 
7 June 2019 

mailto:tradepolicy1@homeaffairs.gov.au
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Attachment A 

Concordance 

 

New subheadings  New descriptions Repealed 
subheadings 

2203.00.6 --- Other beer, as defined in Additional Note 9 to 
this Chapter, packaged in an individual container 
not exceeding 48 L: 

No Change 

2203.00.63 ----In a container of 8 litres or more which is 
designed to be connected to a pressurised gas 
delivery system or pump delivery system, and 
having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

2203.00.61 

2203.00.64 ----Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

2203.00.61 

2203.00.65 ----In a container of 8 litres or more which is 
designed to be connected to a pressurised gas 
delivery system or pump delivery system, and 
having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

2203.00.62 

2203.00.66 ----Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

2203.00.62 

2203.00.67 ----In a container of 8 litres or more which is 
designed to be connected to a pressurised gas 
delivery system or pump delivery system, and 
having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
3.5% vol 

2203.00.69 

2203.00.69 ----Other 2203.00.69 
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New 
subheadings 
and Statistical 
Codes 

New descriptions Repealed 
subheadings 

2206.00.7 --- Beer, as defined in Additional Note 9 to this Chapter, 
other than that of 2203, packaged in an individual 
container not exceeding 48 L, NSA: 

No Change 

2206.00.71 ----Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

No Change 

2206.00.72 ----In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed to 
be connected to a pressurised gas delivery system or 
pump delivery system, and having an alcoholic strength 
by volume exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 
3.0% vol 

2203.00.74 

2206.00.73 ----Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

2203.00.74 

2206.00.76 ----In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed to 
be connected to a pressurised gas delivery system or 
pump delivery system, and having an alcoholic strength 
by volume exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% 
vol 

2206.00.75 

2206.00.77 ----Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

2206.00.75 

2206.00.78 ----In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed to 
be connected to a pressurised gas delivery system or 
pump delivery system, and having an alcoholic strength 
by volume exceeding 3.5% vol 

2206.00.78 

2206.00.79 ----Other 2206.00.78 
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Attachment B 

Tariff Working Pages 

 

 
 
 
     



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
      Chapter 22/5   

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                        S Operative 1/7/19                
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.54 

  

 2201  WATERS, INCLUDING NATURAL OR 
ARTIFICIAL MINERAL WATERS AND AERATED 
WATERS, NOT CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR 
OTHER SWEETENING MATTER NOR 
FLAVOURED; ICE AND SNOW: 
 

  

 2201.10.00 01 .. - Mineral waters and aerated waters 
 

 Free 

 2201.90.00 02 .. - Other 
 

 Free 

 2202  WATERS, INCLUDING MINERAL WATERS AND 
AERATED WATERS, CONTAINING ADDED 
SUGAR OR OTHER SWEETENING MATTER OR 
FLAVOURED, AND OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, NOT INCLUDING FRUIT OR 
VEGETABLE JUICES OF 2009: 
 

  

 2202.10.00 03 L -  Waters, including mineral waters and aerated waters, 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or 
flavoured 

 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 2202.9  - Other: 
 

  

 2202.91.00 05 L - - Non-alcoholic beer   5% 
 DCS:4% 
 DCT:5% 
 

 2202.99.00 06 L - - Other   5% 
 DCS:4% 
 DCT:5% 
 

 2203  BEER MADE FROM MALT: 
 

  

 2203.00.20 10 L - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 

 Free 
 

 2203.00.6  - - - Other beer, as defined in Additional Note 9 to this 
Chapter, packaged in an individual container not 
exceeding 48 L: 

 

  

 
 

2203.00.63 * 01     L al †  
         and L 
 

- - - - In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed 
to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery 
system or pump delivery system, and having an 
alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.15% vol 
but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

 $8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

 
 

 †Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage 
by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 

  

  *When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/6 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                        S Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 

2203.00.64 * 01     L al †  
         and L 
 

- - - -  Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

 $43.27/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$43.27/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

 
 

2203.00.65 * 01     L al †  
         and L 
 

- - - -  In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed 
to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery 
system or pump delivery system, and having an 
alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 3.0% vol 
but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

 
 

2203.00.66 * 01     L al †  
         and L 
 

- - - - Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $50.40/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$50.40/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

  †Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by 
volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 

   

  *When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate Number 
001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   

 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

  Section 4 
     Chapter 22/7 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                        S Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.53 

  

 
 

2203.00.67 * 01     L al †  
         and L 
 

- - - - In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed 
to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery 
system or pump delivery system, and having an 
alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

 
 

2203.00.69 * 21     L al †  
         and L 
 

- - - - Other  $50.40/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$50.40/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the 

percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

 Section 4 
 Chapter 22/8 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2203.00.7  - - - Other beer, as defined in Additional Note 9 to this 
Chapter, packaged in an individual container 
exceeding 48 L: 

 

  

 2203.00.71 * 30 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

 $8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 2203.00.72 * 40 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the 

percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/9 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.53 

  

 2203.00.79 * 50 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Other  $35.50/ of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 2203.00.9  - - - Other: 
 

  

 2203.00.91 * 17 L al 
†† 
 and L 

- - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 $85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
 

 2203.00.99 * 18 L al 
†† 
 and L 

- - - - Other  $85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
 

 2204  WINE OF FRESH GRAPES, INCLUDING 
FORTIFIED WINES; GRAPE MUST OTHER THAN 
THAT OF 2009: 
 

  

 2204.10 
 

 - Sparkling wine: 
 

  

 2204.10.2  - - - In which the natural effervescence is produced 
solely by secondary fermentation in the bottle: 

 

  

 2204.10.21 21 L - - - -  Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the 

percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 
 

   

  †† Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/10  

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2204.10.22 22 L - - - -  Grape wine as defined in Additional Note 3 to this 
Chapter 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 2204.10.23 * 23 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - -  Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:4%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCT:5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.10.29 * 29 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Other  5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:4%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCT:5%, and  
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.10.8  - - - Other: 
 

  

 2204.10.81 41 L - - - -  Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 

 5% 
 

 2204.10.82 42 L - - - -  Grape wine as defined in Additional Note 3 to this 
Chapter 

 

 5% 
 

 2204.10.83 * 43 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - -  Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.10.89 * 49 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Other  5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

     Section 4 
  Chapter 22/11 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.44 

  

 2204.2  - Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented 
or arrested by the addition of alcohol: 

 

  

 2204.21  - - In containers holding 2 L or less: 
 

  

 2204.21.10 54 L - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) having an alcoholic strength by volume not 

exceeding 1.15% vol; 
    (b) grape must, not potable 

 

 5% 

 2204.21.20  - - - Grape wine as defined in Additional Note 3 to this 
Chapter 

 

 5% 

  75 L  White table wine   
  76 L  Red table wine   
  77 L  Other 

 
  

 2204.21.30 * 50 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.21.90 * 83 L al †  
 and L 

- - - Other  5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.22  - - In containers holding more than 2 L but not more 
    than 10 L: 
 

  

 2204.22.10 01 L  - - - Goods, as follows: 
       (a) having an alcoholic strength by volume not           

exceeding 1.15% vol; 
   (b)grape must, not potable 
 

 5% 

 2204.22.20 02 L  - - - Grape wine as defined in Additional Note 3 to this 
       Chapter 
 

 5% 

 
 

2204.22.30  L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume  
       exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and  
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
 

 
 

2204.22.90 09 L al †  
        and L 

- - - Other  5%, and  
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
 

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods.    
  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 

Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 
   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/12 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2204.29  - - Other: 
 

  

 2204.29.10 16 L - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) having an alcoholic strength by volume not 

exceeding 1.15% vol; 
    (b) grape must, not potable 

 

 5% 

 2204.29.20 17 L - - - Grape wine as defined in Additional Note 3 to this 
Chapter 

 

 5% 

 2204.29.30 * 32 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.29.90 * 44 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - Other  5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2204.30  - Other grape must: 
 

  

 2204.30.10 50 L  - - - Grape wine as defined in Additional Note 3 to this 
Chapter 

 

 5% 

 2204.30.90 60 L  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 2205  VERMOUTH AND OTHER WINE OF FRESH 
GRAPES FLAVOURED WITH PLANTS OR 
AROMATIC SUBSTANCES: 
 

  

 2205.10  - In containers holding 2 L or less: 
 

  

 2205.10.10 20 L - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 
 

 5% 

 2205.10.20 25 L - - - Grape wine product as defined in Additional Note 4 
to this Chapter 

 

 5% 

 2205.10.30 * 30 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods.    
  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 

Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 
   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

  Section 4 
  Chapter 22/17 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                        S Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.45 

  

 2206.00.7  - - - Beer, as defined in Additional Note 9 to this 
Chapter, other than that of 2203, packaged in an 
individual container not exceeding 48 L, NSA: 

 

  

 2206.00.71 01 L - - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 

 Free 

 
 

2206.00.72 * 01    L al † 
        and L 
 

- - - - In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed 
to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery 
system or pump delivery system, and having an 
alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.15% vol 
but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

 $8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 
 

2206.00.73 * 01    L al † 
        and L 
 

- - - - Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

 $43.27/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$43.27/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

      

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the 
percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 

 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/18  

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                        S Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 
 

2206.00.76 * 01    L al † 
        and L 
 

- - - -  In a container of 8 litres or more which is 
designed to be connected to a pressurised gas 
delivery system or pump delivery system, and 
having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

 
 

2206.00.77 * 01    L al † 
        and L 
 

- - - -  Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $50.40/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$50.40/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

 
 

2206.00.78 * 01    L al † 
        and L 
 

- - - -  In a container of 8 litres or more which is 
designed to be connected to a pressurised gas 
delivery system or pump delivery system, and 
having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
3.5% vol 

 $35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/LD
C/SG: 
$35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the 

percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

  Section 4 
  Chapter 22/19 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. .                                                                      S Operative 1/7/19 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.47 

  

 
 

2206.00.79 * 01    L al † 
        and L 
 

- - - - Other  $50.40/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$50.40/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 2206.00.8  - - - Beer, as defined in Additional Note 9 to this 
Chapter, other than that of 2203, packaged in an 
individual container exceeding 48 L, NSA: 

 

  

 2206.00.81 30 L - - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 

 Free 

 2206.00.82 * 35 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol 

 $8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$8.66/L of alcohol, 
calculated on that 
alcohol content by 
which the 
percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the 

percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import De claration, the 
Rate Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/20  

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2206.00.83 * 40 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol 

 $27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$27.10/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 2206.00.89 * 50 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - - Other  $35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$35.50/L of 
alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol 
content by which 
the percentage by 
volume of alcohol 
of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 2206.00.9  - - - Other: 
 

  

 2206.00.91 60 L - - - -  Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 

 Free 
 

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

  Section 4 
  Chapter 22/21 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.42 

  

 2206.00.92 * 61 L al † 
 and L 
 

- - - -  Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
1.15% vol but not exceeding  
10% vol 

 

 $85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
 

 2206.00.99 * 62 L al †  
 and L 
 

- - - -  Other 
 

 $85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of  
alcohol 
 
 

 2207  UNDENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL OF AN 
ALCOHOLIC STRENGTH BY VOLUME OF 80% 
VOL OR HIGHER; ETHYL ALCOHOL AND 
OTHER SPIRITS, DENATURED, OF ANY 
STRENGTH: 
 

  

 2207.10.00 * 07 L al †  
 

- Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by 
volume of 80% vol or higher 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:4%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCT:5%, and  
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2207.20  - Ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any 
strength: 
 

  

 2207.20.10 * 41 L  - - -  Ethanol for use as fuel in an internal combustion 
engine 

 

 5%, and 
$0.416/L 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$0.416/L 
DCS:4%, and 
$0.416/L 
DCT:5%, and 
$0.416/L 
 

 2207.20.90 42 L  - - -  Other 
 
 
 
 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/22   

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2208  UNDENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL OF AN 
ALCOHOLIC STRENGTH BY VOLUME OF LESS 
THAN 80% VOL; SPIRITS, LIQUEURS AND 
OTHER SPIRITUOUS BEVERAGES: 
 

  

 2208.20  - Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape 
marc: 

 

  

 2208.20.10 *  - - - Brandy made wholly from grape wine 
 

 5%, and 
$79.72/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$79.72/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$79.72/L of 
alcohol 
 

  75 L al †   Packaged in bond in containers less than 
5 litres 

  

  76 L al †   Packaged overseas in containers less than  
5 litres 

  

  77 L al †   Other 
 

  

 2208.20.90 * 74 L al †  
 

- - - Other 
 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2208.30.00 *  - Whiskies 
 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

  49 L al †  
 

 Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 57% vol 

  

  75 L al †  
 

 Other 
 
 
 

  

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods.    
  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 

Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 
   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

  Section 4 
  Chapter 22/23 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

 
  

 R.25 
  

 2208.40.00 *  -  Rum and other spirits obtained by distilling 
fermented sugar-cane products 

 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

  52 L al †  
 

 Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 57% vol 

  

  76 L al †   Other 
 

  

 2208.50.00 * 57 L al †  
 

- Gin and Geneva 
 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2208.60.00 * 68 L al †  
 

- Vodka 
 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2208.70.00 * 76 L al †  
 

- Liqueurs and cordials 
 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

 2208.90  - Other: 
 

  

 2208.90.10 30 L al †  
 

- - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 1.15% vol 

 5% 
DCS:3% 
 

  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods. 
 

   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   



     CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 4 
Chapter 22/24  

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 4A, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8B, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for Singaporean, US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, 

Trans-Pacific Partnership, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

 
  

 
  

 2208.90.20 *  - - - Having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 
1.15% vol but not exceeding 10% vol 

 5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

  35 L al †  
 

 Bitters 
 

  

    Other:   
  36 L al †  .Distilled alcoholic beverages   
  37 L al †   .Spirituous beverages 

 
  

 2208.90.90 *  - - - Other  5%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC/SG: 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
DCS:3%, and 
$85.36/L of 
alcohol 
 

    Having an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 10% vol but not exceeding 57% vol: 

  

  41 L al †   .Bitters   
    .Other:   
  42 L al †    ..Distilled alcoholic beverages   
  43 L al †  

 
  ..Spirituous beverages 
 

  

  44 L al †  
 

 Other 
 
 

  

 2209.00.00 34 L VINEGAR AND SUBSTITUTES FOR VINEGAR 
OBTAINED FROM ACETIC ACID 
 
 

 Free 

      
  † Litres of alcohol calculated on the total alcohol content of the goods. 

 
   

  * When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate 
Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration. 

   

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

 
SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

 R.4 Schedule 4A/1 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
      

 1 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 2 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.71   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.72   $/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 8 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 9 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 10 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 4A/2 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 11 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 12 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 13 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 26 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 27 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 28 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 29 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 30 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 31 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 32 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 33 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 34 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.7 Schedule 4A/3 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

      
      

 35A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 37 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 38 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 39 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 41 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 43 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 47 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 48 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 49 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 50 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 51 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 52 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 53 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 4A/4 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 54 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 56 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 58 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 59 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 60 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 61 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 62 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 63 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 64 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 65 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 66 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 67 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 68 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 69 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 70 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 71 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 73 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 74 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 75 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 76 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
      
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.4 Schedule 4A/5 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 77 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 
 

 78 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 
 

 79 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 
 

 80 2710.19.70   $0.416/L 
 

 81 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 
 

 82 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 
 

 83 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     Plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     Plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 84 2710.91.16   $0.416/L 

 
 85 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 86 2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 
 87 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 88 2710.91.51   $0.416/L 

 
 89 2710.91.52   $0.416/L 

 
 90 2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 
 91 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L 

 
 92 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 93 2710.91.69   $0.416/L 

 
 94 2710.91.70   $0.416/L 

 
 95 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 4A/6 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 96 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 

 97 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg  

 98 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 

 99 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 100 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 101 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 

 102 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 

 

 103 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 

 104 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 105 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 

 106 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 107 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 
 108 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
 109 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 110 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 111 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 112 2711.11.00   $0.285/kg 
 

 113 2711.12.10 **   $0.136/L 
 

 114 2711.13.10 **   $0.136/L 
 

 115 2711.21.10 **   $0.285/kg 
 

   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  

   ** Refer to notes under Chapter 27 Additional Note 2 and Additional Note 6, in Schedule 3, 
for information on conversion factors relating to LPG and CNG. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4A  

SINGAPOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.4 Schedule 4A/7 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Singaporean originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 116 2902.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 117 2902.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 118 2902.41.00   $0.416/L 
 

 119 2902.42.00   $0.416/L 
 

 120 2902.43.00   $0.416/L 
 

 121 2902.44.00   $0.416/L 
 

 122 3403.11.10   $0.085/kg 
 

 123 3403.11.90   $0.085/L 
 

 124 3403.19.10   $0.085/kg 
 

 125 3403.19.90   $0.085/L 
 

 126 3403.91.10   $0.085/kg 
 

 127 3403.91.90   $0.085/L 
 

 128 3403.99.10   $0.085/kg 
 

 129 3403.99.90   $0.085/L 
 

 130 3811.21.10   $0.085/kg 
 

 131 3811.21.90   $0.085/L 
 

 132 3817.00.10   $0.416/L 
 

 133 3819.00.00   $0.085/L 
 

 134 3824.99.30 * (Rate No. 01)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 02)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 03)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 135 3824.99.40 * (Rate No. 01)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 02)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 03)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 136 3826.00.10   $0.416/L 

 
 137 3826.00.20 * (Rate No. 01)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
     (Rate No. 02)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
       plus 
     (Rate No. 03)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  

      
 





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 5  

 
US ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.35  Schedule 5/1 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for US originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
5/2/18   
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
      
 3 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8A 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 8B 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 9 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 5  

US ORIGINATING GOODS 
 
Schedule 5/2 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for US originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19
  
 
 
 

 

 
 

      

      
      
      

      
 10 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 11 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 12 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 13 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20A 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20B 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20C 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20D 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20E 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20F 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 26 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 27 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 5  

US ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.57 Schedule 5/3 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for US originating goods are Free.                                               Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

      
 27A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 27B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 27C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 28 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 29 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 30 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 31 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 32 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 33 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 34 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 35 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 36 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 37 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 38 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 39 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 41 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43A 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 5  

US ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 5/4 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for US originating goods are Free.                                               Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 44 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 45 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 46 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 47 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 48 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 49 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 50 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 51 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 51A 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 52 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 54 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 56 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 57 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 58 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 59 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 60 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 60A 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 61 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 62 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 64 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 65 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 65A 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 66 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 67 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 

 
      
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 5  

US ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

 
R.22 Schedule 5/5 

 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for US originating goods are Free.                                               Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
 68 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 

 
 69 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 

 
 70 2710.19.70   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 

 
 73 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 

 
 73A 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 74 2710.91.16   $0.416/L 

 
 75 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 
 75A 2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 76 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 
 77 2710.91.51   $0.416/L 
 78 2710.91.52   $0.416/L 
 79 2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 80 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 80A 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 
 81 2710.91.69   $0.416/L 
 82 2710.91.70   $0.416/L 
 83 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 84 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 
 85 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg 
 86 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 

   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 5  

US ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 5/6 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for US originating goods are Free.                                               Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 87 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 
 87A 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 88 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 
 89 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 
 90 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 

 
 91 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 
 92 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 

 
 92A 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 93 2710.99.69   $0.416/L 

 
 94 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
 95 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 96 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 
 97 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 
 97AA 2711.11.00   $0.285/kg 

 
 97AB 2711.12.10 **   $0.136/L 

 
 97AC 2711.13.10 **   $0.136/L 

 
 97AD 2711.21.10 **   $0.285/kg 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  

   ** Refer to notes under Chapter 27 Additional Note 2 and Additional Note 6, in Schedule 3, 
for information on conversion factors relating to LPG and CNG. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 6  

 
THAI ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.34  Schedule 6/1 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Thai originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
      
 6 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 9 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 10 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 11 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 11A 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 11B 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 12 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 6  

THAI ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 6/2 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Thai originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 13 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23A 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23B 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23C 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23D 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23E 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23F 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 26 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 27 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 28 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 29 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 30 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 6  

THAI ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.56 Schedule 6/3 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Thai originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

      
      
 30A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 30B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 30C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 31 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 32 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 34 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 35 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 36 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 37 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 38 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 39 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 41 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 6  

THAI ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 6/4 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Thai originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 46A 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 47 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 48 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 49 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 50 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 51 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 52 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 53 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 54 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 54A 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 58 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 59 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 60 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 61 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 62 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 63 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 63A 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 64 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 65 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 67 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 68 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 68A 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 69 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 6  

THAI ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.22 Schedule 6/5 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Thai originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 70  2710.19.51   $0.416/L 
 

 71  2710.19.52   $0.416/L 
 

 72  2710.19.53   $0.416/L 
 

 73  2710.19.70   $0.416/L 
 

 75  2710.19.91   $0.085/L 
 

 76  2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 
 

 76A  2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
      plus 

    (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
      plus 
    (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substance  
      in the blend 

 
 77  2710.91.16   $0.416/L 

 
 78  2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

      plus 
    (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
      plus 
    (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substance  
      (if any) in the blend 

 
 78A  2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 
 79  2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 80  2710.91.51   $0.416/L 

 
 81  2710.91.52   $0.416/L 

 
 82  2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 
 83  2710.91.61   $0.03556L 

 
 83A  2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

      plus 
    (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
      plus 
    (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substance  
      (if any) in the blend 

 
 84  2710.91.69   $0.416/L 

 
 85  2710.91.70   $0.416/L 

 
 86  2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

      plus 
    (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
      plus 
    (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substance  
      in the blend 

 
 87  2710.91.91   $0.085/L 
    * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 6  

THAI ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 6/6 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Thai originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 88 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg  
 89 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 
 90 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 
 90A 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 91 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 
 92 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 

 
 93 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 
 94 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 95 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 
 95A 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 96 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 
 97 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
 98 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 99 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 
 100 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 
 100AA 2711.11.00   $0.285/kg 

 
 100AB 2711.12.10 **   $0.136/L 

 
 100AC 2711.13.10 **   $0.136/L 

 
 100AD 2711.21.10 **   $0.285/kg 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  

   ** Refer to notes under Chapter 27 Additional Note 2 and Additional Note 6, in Schedule 3, 
for information on conversion factors relating to LPG and CNG. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 7 

 
CHILEAN ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.23  Schedule 7/1 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chilean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
      
 5 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 7 

CHILEAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 7/2 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chilean originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 9 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 10 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 10A 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 10B 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 11 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 12 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 13 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 14 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 15 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 16 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 16A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 16B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 17 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 18 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 19 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 20 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 21 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22A 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22B 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22C 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22D 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22E 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22F 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 23 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 24 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 25 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 26 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 7  

CHILEAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.39 Schedule 7/3 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chilean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 27 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 28 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 29 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 29A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 29B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 29C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 30 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 31 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 32 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 34 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 35 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 36 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 37 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 7  

CHILEAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 7/4 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chilean originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 38 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 39 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 41 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 47 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 48 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 49 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 50 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 51 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 52 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 53 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 54 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 54A 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 56 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 58 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 59 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 60 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 61 2709.00.90  
 

 

 $0.416/L 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8 

 
ASEAN-AUSTRALIA-NEW ZEALAND (AANZ) ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.21  Schedule 8/1 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

      
      
 1 2005.91.00 From 1 January 2010  5% 
   From 1 January 2020  Free 

 
 2 2005.99.00 From 1 January 2010  5% 
   From 1 January 2020  Free 

 
 3 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8 

AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 8/2 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 9 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 10 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 11 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 12 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 13 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 26 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 27 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 28 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 29 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 30 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 31 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 32 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 33 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 34 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8  

AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.42 Schedule 8/3 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 
 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 35 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 37 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 38 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 39 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 41 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 43 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 47 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 48 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 49 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8 

AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 8/4 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 50 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 51 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 52 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 53 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 54 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2402.10.20   $0.81755/stick 
 

 56 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2402.20.20   $0.81755/stick 
 

 58 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 59 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 60 2403.19.10   $0.81755/stick 
 

 60A 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 61 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 62 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 63 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 64 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 65 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 66 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 67 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 68 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 68A 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 69 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 70 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 73 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8  

AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.18 Schedule 8/5 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.                                                          Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 73A 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 
 

 74 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 
 

 75 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 
 

 76 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 
 

 77 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 
 

 78 2710.19.70   $0.416/L 
 80 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 
 81 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 
 81A 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 82 2710.91.16   $0.416/L 
 83 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 83A 2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 84 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 
 85 2710.91.51   $0.416/L 
 86 2710.91.52   $0.416/L 
 87 2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 88 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L 
 88A 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 89 2710.91.69   $0.416/L 

 
 90 2710.91.70   $0.416/L 

 
 91 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8  

AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 8/6 
 
 
Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 
 

 
 
Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 92 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 
 93 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg  
 94 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 

 
 95 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 95A 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 
 96 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 97 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 

 
 98 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 

 
 99 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 
 100 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 

 
 100A 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 101 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 
 102 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
 103 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 104 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 
 105 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R. 2  Schedule 8B/1 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
      
 

1 2005.91.00 From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2021 

 5% 
Free 

 2 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated  
on that alcohol content by 
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the     
goods exceeds 1.15 

 6 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by 
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the     
goods exceeds 1.15 

 7 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by 
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the     
goods exceeds 1.15 

 8 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/2 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      

 9 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 10 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 11 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 12 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 13 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 14 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 15 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 16 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 17 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 18 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 19 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 20 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 21 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 22 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 23 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 24 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 25 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 26 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 27 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 28 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 29 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 30 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 31 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 32 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 33 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
R.3  Schedule 8B/3 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
 34 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 35 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 37 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated  
on that alcohol content by 
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the     
goods exceeds 1.15 

 38 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by 
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the     
goods exceeds 1.15 

 39 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by 
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the     
goods exceeds 1.15 

 40 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 41 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 42 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/4 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
      

 43 2207.20.10   $0.416/L  

 44 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 

 45 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 46 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 47 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 48 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 49 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 50 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 51 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 52 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 53 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg  

 54 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 55 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 56 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 

 57 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 58 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 

 59 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 60 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 61 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 

 62 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 63 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 64 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 65 2707.10.00   $0.416/L  

 66 2707.20.00   $0.416/L  

 67 2707.30.00   $0.416/L  

  
* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown in 

brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each tariff 
classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
R.2  Schedule 8B/5 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      

 68 2707.50.00   $0.416/L  

 69 2709.00.90   $0.416/L  

 70 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L  

 71 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
plus 

   
(Rate No. 002) 

 
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   
(Rate No. 003) 

 
$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 72 2710.12.69   $0.416/L  

 73 2710.12.70   $0.416/L  

 74 2710.19.16   $0.416/L  

 75 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
plus 

   
(Rate No. 002) 

 
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   
(Rate No. 003) 

 
$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 76 2710.19.28   $0.416/L  

 77 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L  

 78 2710.19.51   $0.416/L  

 79 2710.19.52   $0.416/L  

 80 2710.19.53   $0.416/L  

 81 2710.19.70   $0.416/L  

 82 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 

 83 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 

 84 2710.20.00* (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
plus 

 
  (Rate No. 002) 

 
$0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
plus 

 
  (Rate No. 003) 

 
$0.416/L of other substances  
in the blend 

 85 2710.91.16   $0.416/L  

 
 

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown in brackets, 
the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each tariff classification are 
set out in Schedule 3. 

 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/6 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
      

 86 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
plus 

 
 

 
(Rate No. 002) 

 
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

 
 

 
(Rate No. 003) 

 
$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 87 2710.91.28   $0.416/L  

 88 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L  

 89 2710.91.51   $0.416/L  

 90 2710.91.52   $0.416/L  

 91 2710.91.53   $0.416/L  

 92 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L  

 93 2710.91.62* (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
plus 

   
(Rate No. 002) 

 
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   
(Rate No. 003) 

 
$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 94 2710.91.69   $0.416/L  

 95 2710.91.70   $0.416/L  

 96 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  
$0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
plus 

   (Rate No. 003)  
$0.416/L of other substances  
in the blend 

 97 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 

 98 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg 

 99 2710.99.16   $0.416/L  

 100 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   (Rate No. 003)  
$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 101 2710.99.28   $0.416/L  

 
 

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown in brackets, 
the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each tariff classification are 
set out in Schedule 3. 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
R.2  Schedule 8B/7 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      

 102 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L  

 103 2710.99.51   $0.416/L  

 104 2710.99.52   $0.416/L  

 105 2710.99.53   $0.416/L  

 106 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L  

 107 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   (Rate No. 003) 
 

$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 108 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 109 2710.99.70   $0.416/L  

 110 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  
$0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
plus 

   (Rate No. 003) 
 

$0.416/L of other substances  
in the blend 

 111 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 112 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 113 2711.11.00   $0.285/kg 

 114 2711.12.10   $0.136/L 

 115 2711.13.10   $0.136/L 

 116 2711.21.10   $0.285/kg 

 117 2902.20.00   $0.416/L  

 118 2902.30.00   $0.416/L  

 119 2902.41.00   $0.416/L  

 120 2902.42.00   $0.416/L  

 121 2902.43.00   $0.416/L  

 122 2902.44.00   $0.416/L  

 

 
* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown in brackets, 

the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each tariff classification are 
set out in Schedule 3. 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/8 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free. 30/12/18 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
      

 

123 
2905.31.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 

124 
3006.10.12 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 

125 
3006.10.19 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 
126 3403.11.10   $0.085/kg 

 
127 3403.11.90   $0.085/L 

 
128 3403.19.10   $0.085/kg 

 
129 3403.19.90   $0.085/L 

 
130 3403.91.10   $0.085/kg 

 131 3403.91.90   $0.085/L 

 132 3403.99.10   $0.085/kg 

 133 3403.99.90   $0.085/L 

 

134 3808.52.90 
(prescribed 
goods only *) 

From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2021 

 

5% 
Free 

      

 * Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 134 of 
Schedule 8B are: 

  

  

Insecticides, herbicides, anti-sprouting products 
and plant-growth regulators classified in 
3808.52.90 of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff 
Act 1995 

  

  

(TPP preference is not available for the prescribed 
goods for the above item until 1 January 2021. 
Use the General rate for these goods. Rate 
Number 001 will be available in the ICS from  
1 January 2021 for these goods.) 

  

  Other   Free 

  (Rate No. 002)    



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
R.2  Schedule 8B/9 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      

 
135 3808.59.90 

(prescribed 
goods only *) 

From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2021 

 

5% 
Free 

      

 * 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 135 of 
Schedule 8B are:  

 

  

Insecticides, herbicides, anti-sprouting products 
and plant-growth regulators classified in 
3808.59.90 of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff 
Act 1995  

 

  

(TPP preference is not available for the prescribed 
goods for the above item until 1 January 2021. 
Use the General rate for these goods. Rate 
Number 001 will be available in the ICS from  
1 January 2021 for these goods.)  

 

  Other   Free 

  (Rate No. 002)    

 136 
3808.61.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 137 
3808.62.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 138 
3808.69.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 139 
3808.91.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 140 
3808.93.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021  
5% 
Free 

 141 3811.21.10   $0.085/kg 

 142 3811.21.90   $0.085/L 

 143 3817.00.10   $0.416/L  

 144 3819.00.00   $0.085/L 

 145 3824.99.30 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   (Rate No. 003)  
$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 

 
* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown in brackets, 

the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each tariff classification are 
set out in Schedule 3. 

 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/10 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
      

 146 3824.99.40 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel                   
plus 

   (Rate No. 002)  
$0.416/L of ethanol 
plus 

   (Rate No. 003) 
 

$0.416/L of other substances  
(if any) in the blend 

 147 3826.00.10   $0.416/L  

 148 3826.00.20 (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
plus 

 
  (Rate No. 002)  

$0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
plus 

 
  (Rate No. 003)  

$0.416/L of other substances  
in the blend 

 
149 3904.10.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
150 3904.69.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
151 3904.90.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
152 3907.70.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
153 3917.21.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
154 3917.22.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
155 3917.23.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
156 3917.29.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
157 3917.31.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
158 3917.32.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 

 
* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown in brackets, 

the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each tariff classification are 
set out in Schedule 3. 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
R.1                                                                                                                                                                          Schedule 8B/11 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free. 30/12/18 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
 

159 3917.33.10 From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
160 3917.39.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
161 3920.10.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
162 3920.49.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
163 3920.99.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
164 3926.20.29 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
165 3926.30.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
166 3926.90.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
167 4009.11.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
168 4009.12.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
169 4009.21.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
170 4009.22.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
171 4009.31.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
172 4009.32.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
173 4009.41.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/12 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free. 30/12/18 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 

174 4009.42.10 From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
175 4010.31.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
175 4010.31.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
176 4010.32.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
177 4010.33.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
178 4010.39.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
179 4012.11.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
180 4012.12.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
181 4012.13.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
182 4012.19.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
183 4012.20.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
184 4013.10.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
185 4015.19.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
186 4015.90.29 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
187 4016.91.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
R.1                                                                                                                                                                          Schedule 8B/13 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free. 30/12/18 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
 

188 4016.93.00 From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
189 4016.99.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2019 
From 1 January 2020 

 
2% 
1% 
Free 

 
190 4107.11.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
191 4107.12.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
192 4107.91.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
193 4107.92.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
194 4203.40.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
195 4205.00.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
196 4411.12.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
197 4411.13.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
198 4411.14.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
199 4411.93.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
200 5208.52.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2020 
 

5% 
Free 

 
201 5209.22.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2020 
 

5% 
Free 

 
202 5407.20.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
203 5407.52.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
204 5702.31.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
205 5702.32.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 8B  

 
TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP ORIGINATING GOODS 

 
Schedule 8B/14 

 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Trans-Pacific Partnership originating goods are Free. 30/12/18 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
      
 

206 5702.39.10 From 30 December 2018 
From 1 January 2021 

 
5% 
Free 

 
207 5702.39.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
208 5702.41.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
209 5702.42.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
210 5702.49.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
211 5702.49.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
212 5702.50.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
213 5702.91.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
214 5702.92.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
215 5702.99.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
216 5703.10.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
217 5703.20.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
218 5703.30.00 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
219 5703.90.90 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
220 5704.10.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
221 5704.20.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
222 5704.90.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 

 
223 5705.00.10 From 30 December 2018 

From 1 January 2021 
 

5% 
Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 9 

 
MALAYSIAN ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.15  Schedule 9/1 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Malaysian originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19
  
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

      
 1 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 2 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 8 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 9 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 10 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 9 

MALAYSIAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 9/2 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Malaysian originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 11 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 12 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 13 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 26 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 27 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 28 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 29 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 30 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 31 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 32 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 9  

MALAYSIAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.31 Schedule 9/3 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Malaysian originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

      
      

 33A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 34 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 37 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 38 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 39 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 41 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 47 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 48 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 49 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

      
      
      
      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 9 

MALAYSIAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 9/4 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Malaysian originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 50 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 51 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 52 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 53 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 54 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 56 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 58 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 59 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 60 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 61 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 62 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 63 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 64 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 65 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 66 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 67 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 68 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 69 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 70 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 71 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 73 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 74 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 9  

MALAYSIAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.14 Schedule 9/5 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Malaysian originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 75 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 
 

 76 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 
 

 77 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 
 

 78 2710.19.70   $0.416/L 

 79 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 

 80 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 

 81 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 82 2710.91.16   $0.416/L 

 83 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 84 2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 85 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 

 86 2710.91.51   $0.416/L 

 87 2710.91.52   $0.416/L 

 88 2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 89 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L 

 90 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 91 2710.91.69   $0.416/L 

 92 2710.91.70   $0.416/L 

 93 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 94 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 

 
 95 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg  

 
 96 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 9  

MALAYSIAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 9/6 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Malaysian originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 97 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 98 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 
 99 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 100 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 

 
 101 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 

 
 102 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 
 103 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 

 
 104 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 105 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 
 106 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
 107 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 108 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 
 109 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 10 

 
KOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.11        Schedule 10/1 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Korean originating goods are Free. Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

      
 1 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 2 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 8 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 9 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 10 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 11 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 10 

KOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 10/2 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Korean originating goods are Free. 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 12 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 13 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 26 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 27 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 28 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 29 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 30 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 31 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 32 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 10  

KOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.20 Schedule 10/3 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Korean originating goods are Free. Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      

 33B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 34 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 37 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 38 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 39 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 41 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 47 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 48 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 49 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 50 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 51 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 52 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 53 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 54 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 10 

KOREAN ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 10/4 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Korean originating goods are Free. Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 55 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 56 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 58 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 59 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 60 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 61 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 62 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 63 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 64 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 65 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 66 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 67 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 68 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 69 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 70 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 71 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 73 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 74 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 75 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 

 
 76 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 

 
 77 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 11 

 
JAPANESE ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

R.11  Schedule 11/1 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Japanese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

      
 1 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 2 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 3C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 4 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 5 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 6 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 7 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 8 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 9 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 10 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 11 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 11 

JAPANESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 11/2 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Japanese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

      
      
 12 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 13 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 14B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 15 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 16 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 17 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 18 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 19 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 20 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 21 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 22 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 23 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 24 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 25 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 26 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 27 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 28 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 29 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 30 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 31 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 32 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 11  

JAPANESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.20 Schedule 11/3 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Japanese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

      
      

 33A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 33C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 34 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 35 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 36 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 37 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 38 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 39 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 40 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 
 

 41 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 
 

 42 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 43 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 45 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 46 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 47 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 48 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 49 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 
 
  
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 11 

JAPANESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 11/4 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Japanese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 50 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 
 

 51 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 52 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 53 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 54 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 55 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 
 

 56 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 57 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 58 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 
 

 59 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 60 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 61 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 
 

 62 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 
 

 63 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 
 

 64 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 
 

 65 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 
 

 66 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 
 

 67 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 
 

 68 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 69 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 70 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 71 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 73 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 74 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 11  

JAPANESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.10 Schedule 11/5 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Japanese originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 75 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 
 

 76 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 
 

 77 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 
 

 78 2710.19.70   $0.416/L 
 

 79 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 
 

 80 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 
 

 81 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 82 2710.91.16   $0.416/L 

 
 83 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 84 2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 85 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 

 86 2710.91.51   $0.416/L 

 87 2710.91.52   $0.416/L 

 88 2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 89 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L 

 90 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 91 2710.91.69   $0.416/L 

 92 2710.91.70   $0.416/L 

 93 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 94 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 

 95 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg  

 96 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 

 

   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 11  

JAPANESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 11/6 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Japanese originating goods are Free.   Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 97 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 98 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 
 99 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 100 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 

 
 101 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 

 
 102 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 
 103 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 

 
 104 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 105 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 
 106 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
 107 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 108 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 
 109 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12 

 
CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 

(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995) 
 

 R .9  Schedule 12/1 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

      
 1 1202.41.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 2 1202.42.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 3 2008.20.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 4 2008.40.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 5 2008.50.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 6 2008.70.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 7 2203.00.63   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 8 2203.00.64   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 9 2203.00.65   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 9A 2203.00.66   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 9B 2203.00.67   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 9C 2203.00.69   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12 

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 12/2 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
      

 10 2203.00.71   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 11 2203.00.72   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 12 2203.00.79   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 13 2203.00.91   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 14 2203.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 15 2204.10.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 16 2204.10.29   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 17 2204.10.83   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 18 2204.10.89   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 19 2204.21.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 20 2204.21.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 20A 2204.22.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 20B 2204.22.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 21 2204.29.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 22 2204.29.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 23 2205.10.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 24 2205.10.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 25 2205.90.30   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 26 2205.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 27 2206.00.13   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 28 2206.00.14   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 29 2206.00.21   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 30 2206.00.22   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 31 2206.00.23   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 32 2206.00.24   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 33 2206.00.52   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12  

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.15 Schedule 12/3 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/19 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
      
 34 2206.00.59   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 35 2206.00.62   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 36 2206.00.69   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 37 2206.00.72   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 

on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the goods 
exceeds 1.15 
 

 38 2206.00.73   $43.27/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 39 2206.00.76   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 39A 2206.00.77   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 39B 2206.00.78   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 39C 2206.00.79   $50.40/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 40 2206.00.82   $8.66/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 41 2206.00.83   $27.10/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 42 2206.00.89   $35.50/L of alcohol, calculated 
on that alcohol content by  
which the percentage by  
volume of alcohol of the  
goods exceeds 1.15 
 

 43 2206.00.92   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 

 44 2206.00.99   $85.36/L of alcohol 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12 

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 12/4 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/3/19 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
      
 45 2207.10.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 46 2207.20.10   $0.416/L 

 
 47 2208.20.10   $79.72/L of alcohol 

 
 48 2208.20.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 49 2208.30.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 50 2208.40.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 51 2208.50.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 52 2208.60.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 53 2208.70.00   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 54 2208.90.20   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 55 2208.90.90   $85.36/L of alcohol 

 
 56 2401.10.00   $1,090.33/kg 

 
 57 2401.20.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 58 2401.30.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 59 2402.10.20   $0.81775/stick 

 
 60 2402.10.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 61 2402.20.20   $0.81775/stick 

 
 62 2402.20.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 63 2403.11.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 64 2403.19.10   $0.81775/stick 

 
 65 2403.19.90   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 66 2403.91.00   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 67 2403.99.80   $1,090.33/kg of tobacco content 

 
 68 2707.10.00   $0.416/L 

 
 69 2707.20.00   $0.416/L 

 
 70 2707.30.00   $0.416/L 

 
 71 2707.50.00   $0.416/L 

 
 72 2709.00.90   $0.416/L 

 
 73 2710.12.61   $0.03556/L 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12  

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

 R .8 Schedule 12/5 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 74 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 75 2710.12.69   $0.416/L 

 
 76 2710.12.70   $0.416/L 

 
 77 2710.19.16   $0.416/L 

 
 78 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 79 2710.19.28   $0.416/L 

 
 80 2710.19.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 81 2710.19.51   $0.416/L 

 
 82 2710.19.52   $0.416/L 

 
 83 2710.19.53   $0.416/L 

 
 84 2710.19.70   $0.416/L 

 
 85 2710.19.91   $0.085/L 

 
 86 2710.19.92   $0.085/kg 

 
 87 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 88 2710.91.16   $0.416/L 

 
 89 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 90 2710.91.28   $0.416/L 

 91 2710.91.40   $0.03556/L 

 92 2710.91.51   $0.416/L 

 93 2710.91.52   $0.416/L 

    
 
 
* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12  

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 12/6 
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 94 2710.91.53   $0.416/L 

 95 2710.91.61   $0.03556/L 

 96 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 97 2710.91.69   $0.416/L 

 98 2710.91.70   $0.416/L 

 99 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 100 2710.91.91   $0.085/L 

 101 2710.91.92   $0.085/kg  

 102 2710.99.16   $0.416/L 

 

 103 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 104 2710.99.28   $0.416/L 

 
 105 2710.99.40   $0.03556/L 

 
 106 2710.99.51   $0.416/L 

 
 107 2710.99.52   $0.416/L 

 
 108 2710.99.53   $0.416/L 

 
 109 2710.99.61   $0.03556/L 

 
 110 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 111 2710.99.69   $0.416/L  

 
 112 2710.99.70   $0.416/L 

 
    

 
* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12 

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

 R .9 Schedule 12/7 

 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 

 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 113 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 114 2710.99.91   $0.085/L 

 
 115 2710.99.92   $0.085/kg 

 
 116 2711.11.00 **   $0.285/kg 

 
 117 2711.12.10 **   $0.136/L 

 
 118 2711.13.10 **   $0.136/L 

 
 119 2711.21.10 **   $0.285/kg 

 
 120 2902.20.00   $0.416/L 

 
 121 2902.30.00   $0.416/L 

 
 122 2902.41.00   $0.416/L 

 
 123 2902.42.00   $0.416/L 

 
 124 2902.43.00   $0.416/L 

 
 125 2902.44.00   $0.416/L 

 
 126 2918.99.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 127 3403.11.10   $0.085/kg 

 
 128 3403.11.90   $0.085/L 

 
 129 3403.19.10   $0.085/kg 

 
 130 3403.19.90   $0.085/L 

 
 131 3403.91.10   $0.085/kg 

 
 132 3403.91.90   $0.085/L 

 
 133 3403.99.10   $0.085/kg 

 
 134 3403.99.90   $0.085/L 

 
 135 3808.93.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 136 3811.21.10   $0.085/kg 

 
   * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 

shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 
** Refer to notes under Chapter 27 Additional Note 2 and Additional Note 6, in Schedule 3, 

for information on conversion factors relating to LPG and CNG. 
 

  

      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12  

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 12/8     
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 4/2/19 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      
 137 3811.21.90   $0.085/L 

 
 138 3817.00.10   $0.416/L 

 
 139 3819.00.00   $0.085/L 

 
 140 3824.99.30 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of gasoline 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 141 3824.99.40 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of diesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     (if any) in the blend 

 
 142 3826.00.10   $0.416/L 

 
 143 3826.00.20 * (Rate No. 001)  $0.416/L of biodiesel 

     plus 
   (Rate No. 002)  $0.416/L of ethanol (if any) 
     plus 
   (Rate No. 003)  $0.416/L of other substances 
     in the blend 

 
 144 3901.10.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 145 3901.20.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 146 3901.30.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 147 3901.90.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 148 3902.10.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 149 3902.30.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 150 3902.90.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
  * For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, shown 

in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres.  Statistical codes for each 
tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3. 

 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12 

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

 R.2 Schedule 12/9 

Item Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free. 20/12/15 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

      
 151 3903.11.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
   From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 152 3903.19.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  
From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 153 3903.20.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  
From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 154 3903.30.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  
From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 155 3903.90.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  
From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 156 3904.10.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  
From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 157 3904.21.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  
From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 158 3904.22.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 159 3904.30.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 160 3904.40.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 161 3904.50.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 162 3904.61.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 163 3904.69.00 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 164 3904.90.00 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12  

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 12/10    
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/1/17 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 165 3907.10.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 166 3907.20.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 167 3907.30.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 168 3907.40.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 169 3907.50.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 171 3907.70.00 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 172 3907.91.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 173 3907.99.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 174 3907.99.90 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 175 3917.21.10 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 176 3917.22.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 177 3917.23.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 178 3917.32.10 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 179 3917.33.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 Item 170 repealed 1/1/17    



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12 

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

R.1 Schedule 12/11 

Item Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 

Rate # 

 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free. 20/12/15 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

      
 180 3917.39.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 181 3920.10.00 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 182 3920.20.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 183 3920.43.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 184 3920.49.00 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 185 3920.51.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 186 3920.61.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 187 3920.62.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 188 3920.92.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 189 3920.99.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 190 3926.20.29 From 20 December 2015  8% 
   From 1 January 2016  6% 
   From 1 January 2017  4% 
   From 1 January 2018  2% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 191 3926.30.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 

 192 3926.90.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 193 4009.21.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 12  

CHINESE ORIGINATING GOODS 
 

Schedule 12/12    
 
 

Item 

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 

 

 

 
 

Rate #  

      
 

 
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for Chinese originating goods are Free. 20/12/15 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 194 4009.22.10 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 195 4009.31.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 

 196 4009.32.10 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 197 4009.42.10 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 

 198 4010.32.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 199 4010.33.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 

 200 4015.90.29 From 20 December 2015  8% 
   From 1 January 2016  6% 
   From 1 January 2017  4% 
   From 1 January 2018  2% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2019  Free 

 
 201 4016.91.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 

 202 4016.99.00 From 20 December 2015  3.3% 
   From 1 January 2016  1.7% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 203 4203.10.00 From 20 December 2015  6.7% 
   From 1 January 2016  3.3% 
 

  From 1 January 2017  Free 
 

 204 4203.40.90 From 20 December 2015  8% 
   From 1 January 2016  6% 
   From 1 January 2017  4% 
   From 1 January 2018  2% 
 

  From 1 January 2019  Free 
 

 205 4205.00.10 From 20 December 2015  6.7% 
   From 1 January 2016  3.3% 
 

 
 From 1 January 2017  Free 

 
 206 4802.56.10 From 20 December 2015  4% 
   From 1 January 2016  3% 
   From 1 January 2017  2% 
   From 1 January 2018  1% 
 

  From 1 January 2019  Free 
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	ADP3899.tmp
	WATERS, INCLUDING NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL MINERAL WATERS AND AERATED WATERS, NOT CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER SWEETENING MATTER NOR FLAVOURED; ICE AND SNOW:
	2201
	WATERS, INCLUDING MINERAL WATERS AND AERATED WATERS, CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER SWEETENING MATTER OR FLAVOURED, AND OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, NOT INCLUDING FRUIT OR VEGETABLE JUICES OF 2009:
	2202
	BEER MADE FROM MALT:
	2203
	$8.66/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	----In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery system or pump delivery system, and having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol
	01      L al † 
	2203.00.63 *
	          and L
	NZ/PG/FI/DC/ LDC/SG:$8.66/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	† Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15.
	* When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration.
	$43.27/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	---- Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.15% vol but not exceeding 3.0% vol
	01      L al † 
	2203.00.64 *
	          and L
	NZ/PG/FI/DC/ LDC/SG:$43.27/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	$27.10/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	---- In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery system or pump delivery system, and having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol
	01      L al † 
	2203.00.65 *
	          and L
	NZ/PG/FI/DC/ LDC/SG:$27.10/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	$50.40/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	----Other, having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 3.0% vol but not exceeding 3.5% vol
	01      L al † 
	2203.00.66 *
	          and L
	NZ/PG/FI/DC/ LDC/SG:$50.40/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	† Litres of alcohol calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15.
	* When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, the Rate Number 001 must be quoted on that Import Declaration.
	$35.50/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	----In a container of 8 litres or more which is designed to be connected to a pressurised gas delivery system or pump delivery system, and having an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 3.5% vol
	01      L al † 
	2203.00.67 *
	          and L
	NZ/PG/FI/DC/ LDC/SG:$35.50/L of alcohol, calculated on that alcohol content by which the percentage by volume of alcohol of the goods exceeds 1.15
	21      L al † 
	          and L
	WINE OF FRESH GRAPES, INCLUDING FORTIFIED WINES; GRAPE MUST OTHER THAN THAT OF 2009:
	2204
	VERMOUTH AND OTHER WINE OF FRESH GRAPES FLAVOURED WITH PLANTS OR AROMATIC SUBSTANCES:
	2205
	OTHER FERMENTED BEVERAGES (FOR EXAMPLE, CIDER, PERRY, MEAD, SAKÉ); MIXTURES OF FERMENTED BEVERAGES AND MIXTURES OF FERMENTED BEVERAGES AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:
	2206
	01     L al †
	         and L
	01     L al †
	         and L
	01     L al †
	         and L
	01     L al †
	         and L
	01     L al †
	         and L
	01     L al †
	         and L
	UNDENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL OF AN ALCOHOLIC STRENGTH BY VOLUME OF 80% VOL OR HIGHER; ETHYL ALCOHOL AND OTHER SPIRITS, DENATURED, OF ANY STRENGTH:
	2207
	UNDENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL OF AN ALCOHOLIC STRENGTH BY VOLUME OF LESS THAN 80% VOL; SPIRITS, LIQUEURS AND OTHER SPIRITUOUS BEVERAGES:
	2208
	VINEGAR AND SUBSTITUTES FOR VINEGAR OBTAINED FROM ACETIC ACID
	2209.00.00
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